Case: 23-3396, 12/12/2023, DktEntry: 16.1, Page 1 of 31

No. 23-3396

### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

#### AL OTRO LADO, INC., et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants, V.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, Case No. 3:23-cv-01367-AGS-BLM

### BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Omar Jadwat Lee Gelernt Anand Balakrishnan AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 125 Broad Street New York, NY 10004 (212) 549-2660 ojadwat@aclu.org lgelernt@aclu.org abalakrishnan@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Spencer Amdur Cody Wofsy Oscar Sarabia Roman Katrina Eiland Stephen Kang AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 343-0770 samdur@aclu.org cwofsy@aclu.org osarabia@aclu.org keiland@aclu.org skang@aclu.org

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. SECTION 1252(f) DOES NOT BAR INJUNCTIONS WITH ONLY COLLATERAL EFFECTS ON THE COVERED PROVISIONS5
A. The Text Is Clear: Collateral Effects on the Covered Provisions Do Not Trigger § 1252(f)(1)
B. The Government's Position Would Expand § 1252(f)(1) to Cover Statutes Throughout the INA and Beyond9
C. The Supreme Court's Interpretation of Similar Statutes Underscores that Collateral Effects Cannot Trigger § $1252(f)(1)$ 13
D. Courts Routinely Distinguish Between an Injunction's Primary Target and its Collateral Effects
II. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f) DOES NOT BAR THE INJUNCTION IN THIS CASE. 
CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton, 581 U.S. 468 (2017)
Catholic Social Services, Inc. v. INS, 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)11
Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States, 920 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1990)20
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)4, 16
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)10
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)9
<i>Direct Marketing Ass 'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)
<i>Dittmer Properties, L.P. v. FDIC,</i> 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)14
<i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)14
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,</i> 596 U.S. 543 (2022) 1, 3, 6
Gonzales v. DHS, 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007) passim

<i>Gonzalez v. ICE</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 538 U.S. 281 (2018)	1
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,</i> 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	13
Moreno Galvez v. Jaddou, 52 F.4th 821 (9th Cir. 2022)	2, 5
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	1
Reno v. AmArab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	13
United States v. Barone, 71 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1995)	13

# Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 211	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(16)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153 8 U.S.C. § 1158	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	11

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(ii)12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C)12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)11
8 U.S.C. § 1182
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)9
8 U.S.C. § 1184
8 U.S.C § 1187
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(9)(C)(ii)
8 U.S.C. § 1201(f)
8 U.S.C. § 1225
8 U.S.C. § 1226
8 U.S.C. § 1229a
8 U.S.C. § 1231
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A)(ii)
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) passim
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)
8 U.S.C. § 1256(a)
8 U.S.C. § 1304(b)

8 U.S.C. § 1421
8 U.S.C. § 1422
8 U.S.C. § 1423
8 U.S.C. § 1424
8 U.S.C. § 1425
8 U.S.C. § 1426
8 U.S.C. § 1427
8 U.S.C. § 1431
8 U.S.C. § 1481
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)4, 13
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)14
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 134114
28 U.S.C. § 134214
INA § 101(a)(16)
INA § 103(a)(3)
INA § 221(f)
INA § 242(e)(3)(A)(ii)
INA § 246(a)
INA § 264(b)
Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, § 306(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)2

# **Other Authorities**

USCIS Policy Manual, Vol. 12 ("Citizenship and Naturalization")	12
Ira J. Kurzban, IMMIGRATION LAW SOURCEBOOK 2982 (18th Ed. 2022)	.8
H.R. Rep. 104-469 (Mar. 4, 1996)	9
